
 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 

 

 

 
 

Our Ref: 
 
 

  
Contact: 

 
Angela Scott 

      

    Tel: 0151 511 8670 
      

    Date: 28 June 2016 
 

 
To: All Members of the Liverpool City 

Region Combined Authority Scrutiny 
Panel  
 

  
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are requested to attend a meeting of the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority Scrutiny Panel to be held on Wednesday, 6 July 2016 at 11.15 a.m. in 
the Authority Chamber, Merseytravel Building. Mann Island, Liverpool 
 
The agenda for the meeting is attached. 
 
Should Members need to declare an interest in any items included on the agenda, 
forms are obtainable from the Democratic Services Team or in the meeting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this meeting, please contact Angela Scott on 
telephone number 0151 511 8670 or angela.scott@halton.gov.uk   
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 

 
 
David Parr 
Lead Officer - Scrutiny 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:angela.scott@halton.gov.uk


 

 

Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Scrutiny Panel 
 

6 July 2016 
 

Agenda 
 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair for 2016/17   
 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chair for 2016/17   
 

3.   Apologies   
 

4.   Declaration of Interests   
 

5.   Minutes of last meeting  1 - 5 
 

6.   Appointment of Scrutiny Member to Combined 
Authority Audit Committee 2016/17  

6 - 7 

 

7.   Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Governance 
Review and Scheme  

8 - 97 

 

8.   Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 2016/17  98 - 99 
 

9.   Decisions of the Combined Authority  100 - 104 
 
 
 

This information can be provided in alternative formats on request 
 



LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
At a meeting of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Scrutiny Panel on 
Wednesday, 20 April 2016 at Authority Chamber - Mann Island 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wainwright (Chair), Brown, Burns, Jones, Killen, Leech, 
O'Brien, Stuart, Sullivan and Woolfall  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Connor 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Also Present: David Parr, Angela Scott, Gill Ferguson 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

EXB20 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2016, 

having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
EXB21 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION GROWTH PLAN  
  
 The Panel received a report of the Lead Officer – 

Scrutiny, which provided an update on progress made on 
the Liverpool City Region Growth Plan. 
 

Greg Stott, Liverpool City Council, addressed Members. 
His presentation highlighted the following:- 
 

 The objectives and rationale of the Strategy; 

 The impact of the single Growth Strategy, with one 

clear single vision; 

 Alignment with the Devolution themes and portfolios 

of Economic Development and Energy, Transport, 

Housing, Employment and Skills and Health and 

Wellbeing; 

 Activity to date, the emerging growth model and the 

mechanisms in place to engage with the Devolution 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



workstreams; 

 Cross cutting themes; and  

 Next steps in the engagement process and 

consultation. 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the progress made be endorsed; and  

2) the Panel receive a further progress report in 12 

months. 

EXB22 A TRANSPORT PAN FOR GROWTH  
  
 The Panel received a report of the Lead Officer – 

Scrutiny, which provided an update on progress on the 
Transport Plan for Growth. 

 
The Transport Plan for Growth had been developed 

to create a single strategic framework and delivery plan for 
the Liverpool City Region (LCR) and set the direction for 
greater collaboration and future joint working across the City 
Region. 

 
Carole Carroll, Merseytravel, delivered a presentation 

to the Panel which informed Members of the progress made 
on the local transport plan priorities; progress to date; the 
governance structures in place for the transportation theme 
within the City Region Combined Authority; the transport 
priorities of economic growth, of a low carbon sustainable 
transport network and access to training, education and 
employment opportunities; and the seven local ‘pipeline’ 
transport schemes already approved. 

 
The presentation also provided Members with an 

understanding of the strategic benefits and the development 
of the Key Route Network of local roads, as part of the 
Devolution deal.  

 
It was noted that the next steps would be to present 

the pipeline process to the Combined Authority in Summer 
2016, with further work planned to progress the alignment of 
pipeline projects with key strategic partners, such as health, 
housing, employment and skills. In addition, the Local 
Growth Fund 3 bid would be submitted for approval in July 
2016. 
 

RESOLVED: That the progress reported be 

 

Page 2



endorsed. 
   
EXB23 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION DEVOLUTION DEAL - 

UPDATE 
 

  
 The Panel received a report and presentation by the 

Lead Officer – Scrutiny, which provided an update on the 
implementation of the Liverpool City Region Devolution Deal 
(the LCR Agreement). 
 

In summary, the LCR Agreement would provide:- 
 

 for a  new directly elected Liverpool City Region 

Mayor, to act as Chair of the LCR CA,  with powers 

and functions devolved from Central Government; 

 arrangements for a Mayoral election to be held in 

May 2017; 

 National framework, with four statutory officer posts 

(Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer, Section 

151 Officer, Section 31 Scrutiny Officer); 

 A consultation period on revised Constitution; and  

 A Scrutiny Panel – to be politically balanced with the 

possibility of an independent Chair. 

RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the report and Members’ comments be noted; and  

2) a further update be provided to the Panel in October 

2016. 

 

EXB24 DECISIONS OF THE COMBINED AUTHORITY (CA)  
  
 The Panel received a report of the Lead Officer – 

Scrutiny, which provided Members with a note of some 
significant decisions made by the Combined Authority since 
February 2016. 

 
  The report provided a digest of decisions made by the 
Combined Authority meetings on 5 February 2016 and 18 
March 2016. A request was made for future reports to 
include more details of the decisions, but Members were 
advised that the reports and corresponding minutes were 
available to view via the website. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

Page 3



 
EXB25 SCRUTINY PANEL - WORK PROGRAMME  
  
 The Panel received a report of the Lead Officer – 

Scrutiny, in relation to the Panel’s Work Programme 
arrangements for 2016/17. 

 
Members noted the progress on the original 

programme of work which included European Funding, 
Affordable Fares –Short Hop Bus Fares, and Housing, as 
detailed in the report. 

 
In addition, it was reported that the Combined 

Authority, at its meeting on 15 April 2016, had referred a 
piece of scrutiny work to be undertaken by the Panel on a 
recently published Guidance document – “Ethical Standards 
for Providers of Public Services”. It was noted that this 
Guidance document had been published by the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life, and sought to establish how the 
Seven Principles of Public Life (the Nolan Principles) had 
been embedded into public service commissioning and 
contracting. The Panel were requested to consider how the 
Nolan Principles had been considered and applied across 
the Liverpool City Region. 

 
It was also noted that, following confirmation of the 

Panel membership for 2016/17, a Development Day for all 
Panel members would be held in June 2016, at which the 
issue of the further work programme could be considered.  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
1) the work undertaken by the Panel on its original Work 

Programme be noted;  

2) a Development Day be organised for all Panel 

Members on a date to be agreed in June 2016; and  

3) consideration be given to the request by the 

Combined Authority for the Panel to undertake a 

scrutiny review of the Guidance document ‘Ethical 

Standards for Providers of Public Services’ at the 

Development Day, as part of the consideration of the 

Panel’s  Work Programme for 2016/17. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lead Officer - 
Scrutiny 

EXB26 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2016/17  
  
 The Panel received a report of the Lead Officer – 

Scrutiny, on a proposed calendar of meetings for the Panel 
for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 

 

Page 4



 
RESOLVED: That the schedule of dates for 2016/17 

be agreed. 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 1.09 p.m. 

Page 5



1 
CA Scruitiny6July16 ApptMembersCAAuditCttee/AMR 

LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 
To:      Chair and Members of the Liverpool City Region  

Combined Authority Scrutiny Panel 
 

Meeting:     6 July 2016 
 
Authority/Authorities Affected:  All 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 
 

REPORT OF THE LEAD OFFICER – SCRUTINY 
 

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE 
COMBINED AUTHORITY’S AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek nominations from the Panel for two members to site on the Combined 

Authority’s Audit Committee and to appoint one substitute member. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Panel nominates: 
 

(1) two members to sit on the Audit Committee; and 
(2) a substitute member. 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Combined Authority’s Constitution allows for the appointment of two members 

to the Scrutiny Panel to sit on its Audit Committee. 
 
3.2 It has also asked that the Panel appoints a substitute member in the event that one 

of the Panel members cannot attend.  This is to ensure that meetings of the Audit 
Committee are quorate.  

 
 
4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Financial 
 
 None. 
 
4.2 Human Resources 
 
 None. 

Page 6 Agenda Item 6



2 
CA Scruitiny6July16 ApptMembersCAAuditCttee/AMR 

 
4.3 Physical Assets 
 
 None. 
 
4.4 Information Technology 
 

No
[...]
6 budget. 

 
3.2 In order for additional powers to be conferred on the Combined Authority and 

directly Elected Mayor, the law requires that the City Region undertakes a formal 
governance review to demonstrate that its scheme meets the statutory 
requirements of the Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016. 

 

Page 8 Agenda Item 7



3.3 It is important to note that the governance arrangements for the LCRCA for the 
period 17 June 2016 to May 2017 will remain unchanged and will continue to 
operate under the original order that set up the LCRCA. 

 
3.4 Attached as Appendix 1 to this report is a report which was considered by the 

Combined Authority at its meeting on 17 June 2016, which provides more detail and 
background to this important issue.  Also, attached as Appendix 2 to this report is a 
copy of the Governance Review and Scheme itself. 

 
3.5 The Combined Authority, at its meeting on 17 June 2016, agreed that the 

Governance Review and Scheme be subject to a public consultation exercise 
running from 24 June 2016 until 5 August 2016.  This provides the opportunity for 
the Panel to have input into the process, something the Panel asked for at its 
meeting on 13 January 2016. 

 
3.6 Members are asked to consider the Review and Scheme and make any comments 

they wish for consideration by the Combined Authority following the completion of 
the consultation period. 

 
 
4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Financial 
 
 There are no direct resource issues as a result of the recommendations contained 

within this report. 
 
4.2 Human Resources 
 
 There are no direct human resource issues as a result of the recommendations 

contained within this report. 
 
4.3 Physical Assets 
 
 There are no direct issues as a result of the recommendations contained within this 

report. 
 
4.4 Information Technology 
 

There are no direct issues as a result of the recommendations contained within this 
report. 
 

 
5.  RISKS AND MITIGATION 
 
5.1 There are no risks associated with the process outlined in this report or its 

recommendations. 
 
 
6.  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no specific implications related to this report. 

Page 9



7.  COMMUNICATION ISSUES 
 
7.1 The consultation process is outlined in Section 5 of the report to the Combined 

Authority at Appendix 1. 
 
 
8.  CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 The Panel are asked to consider the Review and Scheme and comment as 

appropriate to the Combined Authority. 
 
 
 
 

DAVID PARR 
Lead Officer – Scrutiny  

 
Contact Officer(s): 
 
David Parr, Chief Executive, Halton –      Tel:  0151 511 6000 
Ian Leivesley, Strategic Director,  
Community and Resources, Halton –      Tel: 0151 511 6002 
 

Page 10



   
 

LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 
To:      The Chair and Members of the Combined Authority 
 
Meeting:      17 June 2016 
 
Authority/Authorities Affected:  ALL 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 
 

REPORT OF THE LEAD OFFICER: GOVERNANCE 
 

LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY  
GOVERNANCE REVIEW AND SCHEME 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report summarises the review of the functions and governance arrangements 

of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (LCRCA) now that the Cities and 
Local Government Devolution Act has been passed, including how additional 
functions and arrangements would be likely to improve the exercise of statutory 
functions in the Liverpool City Region (LCR). 
 

1.2 The Review and Scheme, containing the proposed additional functions proposed to 
be conferred on the LCRCA and elected LCR Mayor, are attached at Appendix 1 for 
consideration and endorsement by the LCRCA. 
 

1.3 It is a legal requirement that a public consultation be undertaken where additional 
functions are to be conferred on the LCRCA and this report also summarises 
proposed consultation arrangements for approval by the LCRCA. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority:  
 

(a) Consider the outcome of the Review and draft Scheme attached at Appendix 1; 
 

(b) Endorse the conclusion of the Review that the making of an Order by the 
Secretary of State conferring additional powers and functions on LCRCA would 
be likely to improve the exercise of those functions in relation to the area of 
LCRCA; 

 
(c) Approve and publish the Scheme pursuant to the provisions of Section 112 of 

the Local Democracy Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 (as 
amended) (the 2009 Act);  
 

Page 11



   
 

(d) Approve the consultation process, as outlined in section 5 below; and  
 

(e) Note that the Combined Authority and individual local authorities will need to 
consent in October 2016 to the order drafted by the Secretary of State which will 
devolve the necessary functions and powers to the LCRCA and directly elected 
Mayor.  

 
 
3. BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 LCRCA has the opportunity to have a major transfer of resources, powers and 

responsibilities from Government, alongside governance changes to adopt a directly 
elected LCR Mayor. These powers and functions were set out in the devolution 
Agreement reached between Government and the LCR in November 2015 which 
gives the City Region greater control over transport, skills, housing and spatial 
planning, economic development and other areas. The Chancellor announced the 
devolution of further powers and responsibilities to the LCR in the March 2016 
Budget.  

 
3.2 Legislation requires that the LCR undertake a Governance Review to demonstrate 

that conferring on the Combined Authority and directly elected Mayor, the additional 
functions set out in the Scheme would likely improve the exercise of statutory 
functions in the Combined Authority’s area. Such a Governance review and 
associated consultation is required in order for the Secretary of State to make the 
legislative changes and confer additional functions and powers on the LCRCA and 
directly elected mayor.  
 

3.3 The LCRCA governance arrangements for the municipal year starting on 17 June 
2016 to May 2017 will be unchanged and will continue to operate under the original 
Order that set up the LCRCA. 

 
3.4 For the period from May 2017 onwards, new Parliamentary Orders will need to be 

put in place by Government before May 2017 to establish the LCRCA with a directly 
elected mayor model and the associated devolved powers and functions.  

 
3.5 All LCR local authorities and the LCRCA have consented to the Mayoral Order 

being made (each local authority agreed this at their respective Council Meetings in 
November 2015). 
 

3.6 Government are finalising the remaining Parliamentary Orders which will establish 
the specific powers devolved to the LCRCA and directly elected mayor. The 
Governance Review and Scheme are essential documents to inform the 
Government’s legislation. The LCR Order is expected to be laid in autumn 2016. 
 

3.7 The Review and Scheme will be subject to member/public/stakeholder consultation 
from 24 June for 6 weeks with the outcome of the consultation formally reported to 
the LCRCA on 19 August 2016 and submitted together with the Governance 
Review and Scheme to the Secretary of State by the required deadline of 28 August 
2016.  
 

Page 12



   
 

3.8 If the Secretary of State is satisfied with the outcome of the Governance Review 
and consultation, then a LCR Order will be drafted which must be formally approved 
by individual local authorities and the LCRCA sometime in October 2016.  

 
 
4. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

AND SCHEME 
 
4.1 The Governance Review and Scheme attached at appendix 1 mirror the functions 

and powers agreed through the Devolution Agreement in November 2015. They set 
the narrative and rationale for why such powers are best devolved to the LCRCA 
and a directly elected Mayor and illustrate how the devolved functions will improve 
the socio-economic conditions in the LCR and improve t
[...]
angements which are required in order for the Government to 
establish the necessary legislation to devolve the powers and functions agreed 
through the Devolution Agreement, for the LCRCA and directly elected Mayor.  

 
 

DAVID PARR 
Lead Officer: Governance 

 
Contact Officers:  
David Parr, Halton Borough Council (0151 511 6000)  
Angela Sanderson, St Helens Council (01744 673 255) 
 
Appendix 1: Liverpool City Region Governance Review (Part I) and Scheme (Part II) 

 

 

Page 17



 
LIVERPOOL CITY REGION  

COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 

 

GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

AND 

SCHEME

Page 18



REVIEW OF LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 

FUNCTIONS AND GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

ABOUT THIS DOCUMENT 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government and the 

Commercial Secretary to the Treasury visited Liverpool on 17 November 2015 

to confirm the Liverpool City Region devolution agreement, which gives the 

Liverpool City Region greater control over transport, skills, business support and 

other areas. The Chancellor announced the devolution of further powers and 

responsibilities to the Liverpool City Region on 16 March 2016.  

 

1.2 This document summarises the review of the functions and governance 

arrangements of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority now that the 

Cities and Local Government Devolution Act has been passed, including how 

additional functions and arrangements would be likely to improve the exercise 

of statutory functions in the Liverpool City Region. It should be read alongside 

the ‘Scheme’ for the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority which is 

included as Part II. 

 

2. Purpose of the Review 

2.1 Section 113 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction 

Act 2009 (“the 2009 Act”), as amended by the Cities and Local Government 

Devolution Act 2016 (“the 2016 Act”) enables the Secretary of State by order to 

make changes in relation to the functions of an existing combined authority. 

Such changes can be made where the authority has prepared and published a 

scheme which in turn can be done after the authority has carried a governance 

review and concluded that conferring on the Combined Authority the additional 

functions set out in the scheme would be likely to improve the exercise of 

statutory functions in the Combined Authority’s area. 

 

2.2 This report summarises the powers proposed to be conferred on the Liverpool 

City Region Combined Authority and Mayor now that the Cities and Local 

Government Devolution Act has been passed and sets out how those powers 

will improve the ability of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority to 

exercise its statutory functions. 

Page 19



 

2.3 The review of the governance and functions of Liverpool City Region Combined 

Authority is detailed as Part I and a scheme containing all proposed functions is 

detailed at Part II. 

 

3. Public consultation 

3.1 It is a legal requirement that a public consultation be undertaken in most cases 

where additional functions are to be conferred upon the Combined Authority. 

The consultation will relate to the proposals contained in the Scheme. It is 

proposed that, subject to agreement by the Liverpool City Region Combined 

Authority on 17 June 2016, the public consultation is launched on 24 June 2016, 

and that it runs for a six-week period to 5 August 2016. The proposed 

consultation timetable has been developed to ensure that it is aligned to the 

order-making process.  

 

3.2 Once the consultation period has expired, the Liverpool City Region Combined 

Authority will review the responses before it submits the Governance Review 

and Scheme to the Secretary of State. The Combined Authority is required to 

provide the Secretary of State with a summary of the consultation responses. 

The law requires that the Secretary of State must then be satisfied that no 

further consultation is required. It should be noted 
[...]
ing to the setting of any other LCRCA strategy, 

strategic framework, policy or plan, including any changes thereto 

 All matters other than those which require unanimous approval or 

which the LCRCA Mayor has been given authority to determine 

  

Page 96



 the provisions in relation to Committees will be replaced by legislative 

provision 

 the provisions in relation to Records and Standing Orders will remain 

 the provisions in relation to Remuneration will be amended to enable 

allowances to be paid to the Directly Elected Mayor and Constituent 

Council members (see 7.8 and 7.9 above) 

 

8.5 Article 3(2) of the 2014 Order shall be amended by the deletion of the words 

“Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, St Helens, Sefton and Wirral” and the addition in 

their place of “Liverpool City Region”.  This is the term by which LCRCA is 

commonly referred to by Government and both within and outside the City 

Region area. 

Page 97



LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 
To:      Chair and Members of the Liverpool City Region  

Combined Authority Scrutiny Panel 
 

Meeting:     6 July 2016 
 
Authority/Authorities Affected:  All 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 
 

REPORT OF THE LEAD OFFICER – SCRUTINY 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask Scrutiny Panel Members to indicate their work 

programme requirements and objectives for 2016/17. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Panel indicates its wishes in relation to its work 

programme for 2016/17. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Panel considered its work programme at its meeting held on 20 April 2016 and 

agreed that further consideration be given to it at a Development Day for Panel 
Members, to be held in June 2016.  Arrangements have been made for that 
Development Day and the outcomes from it will be reported at the meeting.  It is 
anticipated that this will shape the work programme for the Panel 
[...]
et. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Panel: 
 

(1) notes the report; and 
 
(2) if necessary, requests further information on the decisions previously made 

by the CA. 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The purpose of this report is to draw Panel Members’ attention to the significant 

decisions made by the Combined Authority (CA) since the Panel last met.  The 
Panel agreed at a previous meeting that a report such as this will be brought to 
each meeting.  This will allow Panel Members: 

 

 to scrutinise those decisions and hold the CA to account; 

 to use that information to develop further work programme topics; 

 to follow progress on the major issues dealt with across the City Region; 

 provide feedback to the CA as the Panel sees fit. 
 
3.2 Full details of each issue can be followed at the link to the website below, if 

members wish to find out more.  This report covers the following CA meetings: 
 

 15 April 2016 

 17 June 2016  
 

Page 100 Agenda Item 9



CA Scrutiny6July16 Decisions/AMR 

http://councillors.knowsley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=890&StyleTyp
e=standard&StyleSize=none 

 
 
 15 April 2016 meeting of the Combined Authority 
 
 Liverpool City Region Growth Deal Schemes 
 
 The Combined Authority (CA) considered a report that updated Members on the 

progress of developing the shortlisted Liverpool City Region Transport Schemes 
and approved the releasing of a further £5.67m of Local Growth Fund monies to 
support the Halton Curve rail scheme. 

 
 Identifying a Key Route Network for the Liverpool City Region 
 
 The CA considered a report which sought their agreement to the first stage in 

defining a Key Route Network of strategically significant roads across the City 
Region.  The proposals stemmed directly from the commitments contained within 
the Liverpool City Region Devolution Deal.  The CA supported the recommended 
proposed approach. 

 
 Highways Maintenance and Integrated Transport Block 
[...]
 were 

considered. 
 
 
4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Financial 
 
 There are no direct resource issues as a result of the recommendations contained 

within this report. 
 
4.2 Human Resources 
 
 There are no direct human resource issues as a result of the recommendations 

contained within this report. 
 
4.3 Physical Assets 
 
 There are no direct issues as a result of the recommendations contained within this 

report. 
 
4.4 Information Technology 
 

There are no direct issues as a result of the recommendations contained within this 
report. 
 
 

5.  RISKS AND MITIGATION 
 
5.1 There are no risks associated with this report or its recommendations. 
 
 
6.  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no specific implications related to this report. 
 
 
7.  COMMUNICATION ISSUES 
 
7.1 There are no specific communications issues contained in this report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 103



CA Scrutiny6July16 Decisions/AMR 

8.  CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 The report has been prepared for members in order to keep them appraised of 

decisions of the CA. 
 
 
 
 
 

DAVID PARR 
Lead Officer – Scrutiny  

 
Contact Officer(s): 
 
David Parr, Chief Executive, Halton –      Tel:  0151 511 6000 
Ian Leivesley, Strategic Director,  
Community and Resources, Halton –      Tel: 0151 511 6002 

Page 104


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Appointment of Scrutiny Member to Combined Authority Audit Committee 2016/17
	7 Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Governance Review and Scheme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 2016/17
	9 Decisions of the Combined Authority



Minutes of the meeting


LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
At a meeting of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Scrutiny Panel on 
Wednesday, 6 July 2016 at Authority Chamber, Merseytravel Building. Mann Island, 
Liverpool 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wainwright (Chair), Baines, Crone, Jackson, Jones, Leech, 
Lewis, Smith, Sullivan and Woolfall  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors McGuire and Murphy 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers in attendance: David Parr, Ian Leivesley, Gill Ferguson and Lisa Smith 
 
Also in Attendance: Mayor Anderson and two members of the public 

 

 
 Action 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR 2016/17  
  
  The Lead Officer – Scrutiny – opened the meeting 

and invited nominations for Chair of the Combined Authority 
Scrutiny Panel for 2016/17. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Kevan Wainwright be 
appointed Chair of the Combined Authority Scrutiny Panel 
for 2016/17.  

 

   
 COUNCILLOR KEVAN WAINWRIGHT IN THE CHAIR  
   

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR 2016/17  
  
  The Chair invited nominations for Vice Chair of the 

Combined Authority Scrutiny Panel for 2016/17.  
 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Mike Sullivan be 
appointed Vice Chair of the Combined Authority Scrutiny 
Panel for 2016/17. 

 

   
3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2016, 

having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 



4 APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY MEMBER TO COMBINED 
AUTHORITY AUDIT COMMITTEE 2016/17 

 

  
  The Chair invited nominations for two Members and 

one substitute Member to sit on the Combined Authority’s 
Audit Committee. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Sullivan and Councillor 
Jones be appointed as Members and that Councillor Crone 
be appointed as the Substitute Member, on the Combined 
Authority’s Audit Committee for 2016/17. 

 

   
5 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 

GOVERNANCE REVIEW AND SCHEME 
 

  
  The Panel considered a report of the Lead Officer – 

Scrutiny, which summarised the review of the functions and 
governance arrangements of the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority (LCRCA). It was noted that the current 
Governance arrangements would be unchanged and would 
continue to operate under the original order that set up the 
LCRCA until May 2017. 
 
 In order for additional functions are to be conferred on 
the Combined Authority and Directly Elected Mayor, the law 
required that the City Region undertake a formal governance 
review to demonstrate that its scheme met the statutory 
requirements of the Cities and Local Government Devolution 
Act 2016. The Combined Authority, at its meeting on 17th 
June 2016, agreed that the Governance Review and 
Scheme would be subject to a public consultation exercise. 
The report summarised details of the proposed consultation 
process in this respect. Members of the Panel were advised 
that comments could be forwarded to Lisa Smith (Liverpool 
City Council) or David Parr (Chief Executive of Halton 
Borough Council) and fed into the consultation process. 
 
 The outcome of the consultation process would be 
formally reported to the Combined Authority on 19th August 
2016 and submitted, together with the Governance Review 
and Scheme, to the Secretary of State for consideration by 
28th August 2016. If the Secretary of State was satisfied with 
the outcome of the Governance Review and the 
consultation, then a Liverpool City Region Order would be 
drafted, which must be formally approved by individual local 
authorities and the Combined Authority during October 
2016. The Panel would be kept updated on developments in 
this area. 
 
 Arising from the discussion a Member asked if a 

 



Directly Elected Assembly had been considered as part of 
the Governance model. In response the Panel was advised 
that the Governance model was set by Government and a 
Directly Elected Assembly was not allowed for within the 
statutory framework.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Governance Review and 
Scheme be noted. 

   
6 SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  

  
  The Panel considered a report of the Lead Officer – 

Scrutiny, which sought Members’ views on the Panel’s Work 
Programme for 2016/17. 
 
 The Work Programme was considered at the 
Development Day, which took place on 28 June 2016. It was 
reported that the following topics were discussed: European 
Funding; Transport; future role of Scrutiny Panel’s, 
Employment Learning and Skills. In addition, it was reported 
that the Combined Authority had referred an ethical 
standards report to the Panel and then the Audit Team at 
Merseytravel would bring a report to a future Panel meeting.  
 
 The Panel discussed the Housing and Planning 
Review and whilst accepting that a formal scrutiny review 
was not appropriate at the stage asked that an update report 
be brought to a future meeting of the Panel. 
 
 It was also agreed that the next scrutiny topic work to 
be undertaken by the Panel would be on Employment 
Learning and Skills and would commence shortly. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
7 DECISIONS OF THE COMBINED AUTHORITY  

  
  The Panel received a report of the Lead Officer – 

Scrutiny, which provided Members with a note of some 
significant decisions made by the Combined Authority since 
April 2016. 
 
 The report provided a digest of decisions made by the 
Combined Authority meetings on 15 April 2016 and 17 June 
2016. 
 
 Mayor Anderson, Chair of the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority (CA) attended the meeting to discuss 
with the Panel the progress of the CA as it moved forward 
towards the establishment of a Directly Elected Mayor in 

 



May 2017. As part of the ongoing Governance Review there 
was an opportunity to develop scrutiny further before May 
2017 and to involve other agencies in the process where 
possible. It was recognised that the Scrutiny Panel would 
have a crucial role to play within the new arrangements and 
it was important that the Panel evolved and developed ideas 
as the CA moved towards its new governance 
arrangements. 
 
 It was noted that the CA has to make a number of 
decisions extremely quickly as it was responding to an 
agenda set by Central Government and within tight 
timescales. However, it was anticipated that as the new CA 
staffing structures were established reports would be made 
available earlier for scrutiny purposes. It was also hoped that 
the Chair or Portfolio Member of the CA would also attend 
future Panel meetings to discuss topics for scrutiny.  A 
further report on the governance arrangements would be 
brought to the October Panel meeting. 
 
 Arising from the discussion with the Chair of the CA 
the following issues were raised: 
 

 The future role of the NHS within the CA with regard 
to NHS budgets; 

 The location on social media of the consultation 
process in respect of future governance; and 

 The future role of the Scrutiny Panel in respect of 
decisions made by the CA. 
 
Mayor Anderson was thanked for his attendance. 
 

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

8 TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
It was agreed that future Liverpool City Region Scrutiny 
Panel meetings would be held at 10.15 am. Details of future 
meeting dates would be emailed to Panel Members. 

 

 
 

Meeting ended at 12.40 pm 


